

No. 21-1271

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY K. MOORE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SPEAKER OF THE NORTH CAROLINA HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

REBECCA HARPER, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
North Carolina Supreme Court

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE
AMERICAN LEGISLATIVE EXCHANGE COUNCIL
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Bartlett Cleland
AMERICAN LEGISLATIVE
EXCHANGE COUNCIL
2900 Crystal Drive,
6th Floor
Arlington, VA 22202

Lee E. Goodman
Counsel of Record
Jeremy J. Broggi
Christopher J. White
WILEY REIN LLP
2050 M Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 719-7000
LGoodman@wiley.law

September 6, 2022

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Federal Constitution Requires North Carolina’s Legislature To Determine Its Federal Congressional Districts.	6
A. The Elections Clause Grants Districting Authority To Each State’s “Legislature.”	6
B. The North Carolina Legislature Fulfilled Its Constitutional Role.	11
C. The North Carolina Supreme Court Replaced The Legislature’s Districting Maps With Its Own.	12
II. The Federal Constitution Prohibits State Courts From Usurping State Legislatures....	17
A. State Courts May Not Use State Constitutions To Override Legislative Districting Authority.	17
B. In This Context, Federal Courts Must Set Aside Strained State Court Interpretations Of State Law.....	22
C. There Is A Pressing Need For Supervision.	26
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n,
576 U.S. 787 (2015).....2, 10, 20, 21

Arizona v. Inter-Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.,
570 U.S. 1 (2013)..... 6

Bush v. Gore,
531 U.S. 98 (2000)..... 1, 22

Bush v. Palm Beach Cnty. Canvassing Bd.,
531 U.S. 70 (2000)..... 1, 19, 20

Chiafalo v. Washington,
140 S. Ct. 2316 (2020)..... 8, 20

Cook v. Gralike,
531 U.S. 510 (2001)..... 7, 20, 21

Dickson v. Rucho,
368 N.C. 481, 534 (2015) 24

DNC v. Wis. State Legislature,
141 S. Ct. 28 (2020).....2, 18, 22, 26

League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry,
548 U.S. 399 (2006)..... 8, 9

Leser v. Garnett,
258 U.S. 130 (1922)..... 19

<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892).....	18, 19
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1089 (2022).....	25
<i>In re Opinion of the Justices</i> , 45 N.H. 595 (1864).....	19
<i>Pa. Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> , 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020).....	27
<i>Parrott v. Lamone</i> , No. C-02-CV-21-001773 (Md. Cir. Ct. Mar. 25, 2022).....	28
<i>In re Plurality Elections</i> , 8 A. 881 (R.I. 1887).....	19
<i>Republican Party of Pa. v. Boockvar</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1 (2020).....	2
<i>Republican Party of Pa. v. Degraffenreid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 732 (2021).....	18, 27
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	3, 11
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)	3, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 17, 25, 29
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	7
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1879).....	7

Szeliga v. Lamone,
No. C-02-CV-21-001816 (Md. Cir. Ct.
Mar. 25, 2022) 28

Vieth v. Jubelirer,
541 U.S. 267 (2004)..... 8, 9, 10, 11

Wesberry v. Sanders,
376 U.S. 1 (1964)..... 7

Constitutional Provisions

Colo. Const. art. V, §§ 44, 46..... 10
Fla. Const. art. III, § 20(a) 10
Mich. Const. art. IV, § 6..... 10
Mo. Const. art. III, § 3..... 10
N.C. Const. art. I, § 10 23
N.C. Const. art. II, §§ 3, 5, 22 23
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1 1, 6, 8
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 8, 21

Statutes

52 U.S.C. §§ 10101–10702 7
52 U.S.C. §§ 20901–21145 7

Other Authorities

Expert Rep. of Dr. Michael Barber (filed in appendix to Mot. Temp. Stay, *Harper v. Hall*, 868 S.E.2d 95 (N.C. 2022) (Case No. 413PA21)) 14

The Federalist No. 78 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) (A. Hamilton) 28

Richard L. Hasen, *Polarization and the Judiciary*, 22 *Annu. Rev. Political Sci.* 261 (2019)..... 29

Thomas Rogers Hunter, *The First Gerrymander? Patrick Henry, James Madison, James Monroe, and Virginia’s 1788 Congressional Districting*, 9 *Early Am. Studies* 781 (2011)..... 8

Zach Montellaro et al., *Redistricting, abortion supercharge state Supreme Court races*, Politico (Aug. 17, 2022), <https://www.politico.com/news/2022/08/17/state-supreme-court-elections-00051412> 25

Michael T. Morley, *The Independent State Legislature Doctrine, Federal Elections, and State Constitutions*, 55 *Ga. L. Rev.* 1 (2021)..... 19, 21

Nat'l Conf. State Legislatures, <i>Free and Equal Election Clauses in State Constitutions</i> (Nov. 4, 2019), https://www.ncsl.org/research/redistricting/free-equal-election-clauses-in-state-constitutions.aspx	26, 27
Nat'l Conf. State Legislatures, <i>Redistricting Criteria</i> (July 16, 2021), https://www.ncsl.org/research/redistricting/redistricting-criteria.aspx	10
John V. Orth & Paul M. Newby, <i>The North Carolina Constitution</i> (2d ed. 2013).....	23
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833).....	9
Lydia Wheeler et al., <i>Abortion Ruling Drives Competition to Control State High Courts</i> , Bloomberg Law (Aug. 25, 2022), https://news.bloomberglaw.com/us-law-week/state-high-court-races-matter-more-than-ever-in-post-roe-era	25
